A470

Leakage Butterfly Valve
Quick Installation Guide

ENGLISH

This valve fulfills machinery directive 2006/42/EC, the pressure equipment directive
2014/68/EU, the regulation (EC) n° 1935/2004 and the regulation (EC) n°2023/2006.
This is a reduced version of the Original Instructions. To see the completely Original Ins-

tructions consult http://www.inoxpa.com/downloads.

Install the valve in accordance with applicable regulations.

Check that the valve is assembled correctly and its shaft is perfectly aligned before it starts
up.

Do not exceed the specified limit values in the Instruction Manual.

Do not touch the valves and piping that are in contact with the fluid during operation.

The valve location must not be accessible during the valve operation. Otherwise, the ope-
rator must take de protection measures to avoid entrapment hazards.

Do not place hands or fingers in the valve closing area.

Do not disassemble the valve until the pipes are emptied.

Welding work should only be done by qualified persons who are trained and equipped with
the necessary equipment to perform this kind of work.

Do not place hands or fingers on the coupling between the valve and actuator when the
actuator is connected to the compressed air.

Carry out the liquid collection properly which can go out by the leakage detector.
Check that there are no plugs on the leakage detector before start-up the valve.

2. LOCATION

Place the valve leaving enough space around it to realize the dismantling, the inspection
and the review of the valve as well as o be able to access the air connection device of the
actuator even when the valve is operating. The installation should allow the removable
parts can disassemble easily. Bear in mind the minimum distances required for the weld.

3. GENERAL INSTALLATION

After the valve location is defined, the valve can be joined to the pipe by welding the valve
housing or using fittings.
In the case of joining the valve to the pipe by fittings, do not forget the seals and tighten
the unions properly.
During the valve installation, avoid excessive forces and pay special attention to:

- the vibrations that may produce in the facility,

- the thermal dilations that the pipes may suffer when hot fluids are circulating,

- the weight that the pipe can support,

- excessive welding current.

1. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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4. CHECKING AND REVIEW

Perform the following checks before using the valve:
- open and close the valve several times to ensure that it works properly and check that
the butterfly smoothly connects to the coupling,
- if the valve is fitted with a pneumatic drive, apply the compressed air several times to
make sure that the valve carries out the opening and closing action without difficulty.

Closed
valve
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5. WELDING

To perform the welding works:
- disassemble the screws and nuts that join the flanges to the half bodies and remove
the flanges,
- weld the flanges to the pipes maintaining the indicated distance in the following table.
This will allow an axial movement of the central part of the valve necessary to disas-
semble the internal pieces.

25-1" 106
40-1%" 106
50-2" 106
65 -2%%" 106
80-3” 106
100 - 4” 106
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In addition to this distance, if the valve has a pneumatic drive, a distance that allows the
disassembly of the actuator or the actuator and its control head should be maintained. The
minimum distances to maintain are indicated in the following table:

__ DN Bmm  Clm
25-1" 292 465
40-1%" 320 493
50-2" 327 500 ©
65-2%" 335 508
80-3” 393 566
100 - 4” 403 576

10.011.32.0034

6. PUESTA EN MARCHA

Before the start-up of the valve and the actuator:

check that the piping and valve are completely free of possible traces of welding slag or
other foreign particles. Clean the system if necessary,

check the valve moves smoothly. If necessary, lubricate it with special grease or soapy
water,

check for possible leaks verifying that all pipes and their connections are hermetic,

if the valve has been supplied with an actuator, ensure that the alignment of the valve
shaft and the actuator shaft enables smooth movement,

check that the quality and pressure of the pressure air at the actuator inlet are correct,
activate the valve.

A470

Valvula mariposa
a prueba de fugas

Guia rapida de Instalacion

ESPANOL

Esta valvula se halla en conformidad con la directiva de maquinas 2006/42/CE, la di-
rectiva de equipos a presion 2014/68/EU, el reglamento (CE) n° 1935/2004 y el regla-
mento (CE) n°2023/2006.

Esta es una version reducida del Manual de Instrucciones, para ver el manual de instruc-
ciones completo consultar http://www.inoxpa.es/descargas.

Instalar la valvula en conformidad con la reglamentacién aplicable.

Verificar el correcto montaje y alineamiento de la valvula antes de su puesta en marcha.
No sobrepasar los valores limites especificados en el Manual de Instrucciones.

No tocar valvulas y/o tuberias que estén en contacto con el liquido durante su funciona-
miento.

El emplazamiento de la valvula no debe ser accesible durante el funcionamiento de la
valvula, en caso contrario, se deben preveer las medidas de proteccién oportunas para
evitar peligros de atrapamiento.

No poner las manos o los dedos en la zona de cierre de la valvula.

No desmontar la valvula hasta que las tuberias hayan sido vaciadas.

Los trabajos de soldadura solo lo podran realizar personas cualificadas, formadas y equi-
padas con los medios necesarios para realizar dichos trabajos.

No poner las manos o los dedos en el acoplamiento entre la vélvula y el actuador cuando
este Ultimo esté conectado al aire comprimido.

Realizar adecuadamente la recogida del liquido que pueda salir por el detector de fugas.

Comprobar que no haya ningun tapén colocado en ningun de los dos detectores antes de
poner en marcha la valvula.

2. EMPLAZAMIENTO

Colocar la valvula dejando suficiente espacio a su alrededor para poder realizar faciimente
el desmontaje, la inspeccion y la revision de la valvula, asi como para poder acceder al
dispositivo de la conexion de aire del actuador en valvulas con accionamiento automatico,
incluso cuando la valvula esté funcionando. La instalacién debe permitir que las partes
desmontables se puedan desmontar con facilidad. Tener en cuenta las distancias minimas
para la soldadura.

3. INSTALACION GENERAL

Una vez definido el emplazamiento de la valvula, ésta se puede unir a la tuberia soldando
el cuerpo de la valvula o mediante accesorios (racores).
En caso de unir la valvula a la tuberia mediante accesorios no olvidar las juntas de estan-
queidad y apretar correctamente las uniones.
Durante el montaje de la valvula evitar excesivas tensiones y prestar atencion a:

- las vibraciones que se puedan producir a la instalacion,

- las dilataciones térmicas que puedan sufrir las tuberias al circular fluidos calientes,

- el peso que las tuberias puedan soportar,

- la excesiva intensidad de soldadura.

1. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
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4. COMPROBACION Y REVISION

Antes de utilizar la valvula, hacer las siguientes comprobaciones:
- abrir y cerrar la valvula varias veces para asegurar que funciona correctamente y com-
probar que los discos se acoplan suavemente contra la junta,
- en caso de llevar incorporado un accionamiento neumatico, aplicar aire comprimido
tres o cuatro veces comprobando que la valvula realiza la operacion de apertura y
cierre sin dificultad.

Valvula
cerrada

Valvula
abierta
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5. SOLDADURA

Para realizar los trabajos de soldadura:
- desmontar los tornillos y las tuercas que unen las bridas a los laterales y quitar las
bridas,
- soldar las bridas a las tuberias manteniendo la distancia indicada en la tabla siguiente.
Esto permitird un movimiento axial de la parte central de la valvula necesario para
poder desmontar las piezas internas.

25-1" 106 1]
40-1%" 106 f p
50-2" 106 @
65-2%" 106

80-3" 106

100 - 4" 106
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Ademas de esta distancia, si la valvula tiene accionamiento neumatico se debe mantener
una distancia que permita desmontar el actuador o el actuador y el cabezal de control. Las
distancias minimas a mantener se indican en la tabla siguiente:

__ DN Bmm  Clm
25-1" 292 465
40-1%" 320 493
50-2" 327 500 ©
65 - 24" 335 508
80-3" 393 566
100 - 4" 403 576

10.011.32.0034

6. PUESTA EN MARCHA

Antes de poner la valvula y el actuador en marcha:

verificar que la tuberia y la valvula estan completamente limpias de posibles restos de
soldadura u otras particulas extrafias. Proceder a la limpieza del sistema si es nece-
sario,

comprobar que la valvula se mueva suavemente. Si es necesario, lubricar con grasa
especial o agua jabonosa,

controlar las posibles fugas verificando que todas las tuberias y sus conexiones sean
herméticas,

si la valvula se ha suministrado con actuador, asegurar que el alineamiento del eje de
la valvula con el eje del actuador permite un movimiento suave,

comprobar que la calidad y la presion de aire comprimido a la entrada del actuador es
correcta,

accionar la valvula.

10.011.30.01MU (B) 2023/02


http://www.inoxpa.es/descargas
http://www.inoxpa.es/descargas

A470

Vanne papillon
etanche

Guide d’installation rapide

FRANGAIS

Cette vanne est conforme a la directive machines 2006/42/CE, a la directive 2014/68/
EU relative aux équipements sous pression, au réglement (CE) n° 1935/2004 ainsi
qu’au réglement (CE) n° 2023/2006.

Le présent document est une version courte du Manuel d’instructions complet pouvant
étre téléchargé a I'adresse suivante : https://www.inoxpa.fr/telechargements.

1. CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Installez la vanne dans le respect des normes en vigueur.

Assurez-vous que la vanne est bien montée et alignée avant sa mise en marche.

Ne dépassez pas les valeurs limite figurant dans le Manuel d’instructions.

Ne touchez pas des vannes et/ou des conduits en contact avec le liquide pendant le
fonctionnement.

L’emplacement de la vanne ne doit pas étre accessible pendant son fonctionnement. Dans
le cas contraire, des mesures de protection appropriées doivent étre prises pour prévenir
tout risque de happement.

N’insérez pas vos mains ni vos doigts dans la zone de fermeture de la vanne.

Ne démontez pas la vanne avant que les conduits ne soient enti€rement vides.

Les travaux de soudure doivent uniquement étre effectués par un personnel qualifié, formé
et équipé des moyens nécessaires pour réaliser ces travaux.

Ne mettez pas les mains ni les doigts sur I'accouplement entre la vanne et I'actionneur
lorsqu’il est connecté a I'air comprimé.

Effectuez correctement la collecte du liquide pouvant s’écouler du détecteur de fuites.
Avant de mettre la vanne en service, vérifiez qu’il n’y a pas de bouchon placé dans I'un ou
l'autre des deux détecteurs de fuites.

2. EMPLACEMENT

Positionnez la vanne en laissant suffisamment d’espace autour d’elle pour permettre
un démontage, une inspection et un contréle faciles de la vanne et pour permettre I'acces
au dispositif de raccordement d’air de l'actionneur, sur les vannes a entrainement
automatique, y compris lorsque la vanne est en service. L'installation doit permettre un
démontage facile des pieces détachables. Tenez compte des distances minimales de
soudage.

3. INSTALLATION GENERALE

Une fois 'emplacement de la vanne déterminé, raccordez-la au conduit en soudant le corps de
la vanne ou en utilisant des accessoires adaptés (raccords).
En cas de raccordement de la vanne au conduit a I'aide d’accessoires, n'oubliez pas les bagues
d’étanchéité et serrez les joints correctement.
Pendant le montage de la vanne, évitez toute tension excessive et surveillez les points suivants :
- Vibrations pouvant se produire lors de I'installation.
- Dilatations thermiques pouvant affecter les conduits lorsque des liquides chauds y circulent.
- Poids pouvant étre supporté par les conduits.
- Intensité de soudage excessive.
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4. VERIFICATION ET CONTROLE

Avant d'utiliser la vanne, effectuez les vérifications suivantes :
- Ouvrez et fermez la vanne plusieurs fois pour s’assurer qu’elle fonctionne correctement
et vérifiez que les disques s’engagent en douceur contre le joint.
- Si un entrainement pneumatique est incorporé, appliquez de I'air comprimé trois ou
quatre fois pour vérifier que la vanne réalise I'opération d’ouverture et de fermeture
sans difficulté.

Vanne
fermée

Vanne
ouverte

10.011.32.0032

Pour réaliser les travaux de soudage :
- Démontez les vis et les écrous qui fixent les brides aux cotés et retirez les brides.
- Soudez les brides aux conduits en maintenant la distance indiquée dans le tableau
ci-dessous : cela permettra le mouvement axial de la partie centrale de la vanne,
nécessaire au démontage des piéces internes.

25-1" 106 1]

40 - 1% 106 f p
50-2" 106 @
65-2%" 106

80-3" 106

100 - 4" 106
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A

En plus de cette distance, si la vanne est a entrainement pneumatique, il faut garder
une distance permettant le démontage de I'actionneur ou de I'actionneur et de la téte de
commande. Les distances minimales a respecter sont indiquées dans le tableau ci-dessous :

__ON_ Bmm  Clm
25-1" 292 465
40-1%" 320 493
50-2" 327 500 ©
65 - 214" 335 508
80-3" 393 566
100 - 4" 403 576

10.011.32.0034

6. MISE EN SERVICE

Avant de mettre en service la vanne et I'actionneur :

- Assurez-vous que le conduit et la vanne sont propres et qu’ils ne présentent aucun
reste de soudure ou autres corps étrangers. Si nécessaire, procédez au nettoyage du
systéeme.

- Vérifiez que le mouvement de la vanne est fluide. Si nécessaire, lubrifiez avec de la
graisse spéciale ou de I'eau savonneuse.

- Assurez-vous qu’il n'y a pas de fuite et que tous les conduits ainsi que leurs
branchements sont hermétiques.

- Si la vanne a été livrée avec un actionneur, vérifiez que I'alignement de I'axe de la
vanne sur I'axe de I'actionneur permet un mouvement fluide.

- Vérifiez que la qualité et la pression de I'air comprimé a I'entrée de I'actionneur sont
correctes.

- Actionnez la vanne.

A470

[1BOMHOW ONCKOBbIN
3aTBOp

KpaTkoe pykoBoACTBO
MO MOHTaXy

PYCCKUM

[HaHHbI 3aTBOP cooTBETCTBYET [ipeKkTMBe 0 6€30NacHOCTU MallMH M 06opyAoBaHUA
2006/42/EC, AnpekTnBe no o6opyaoBaHuio, paboTtatollemy noa aasneHvem 2014/68/
EC, PernameHnty (EC) Ne 1935/2004 n PernameHnTy (EC) Ne 2023/2006.

370 cokpalleHHasi Bepcusi pyKOBOACTBA MO 3KCMyaTaLum; ¢ NOMHOM BEpCHel pykoBoACTBa
Mo 3KcnnyaTaumnm MOXHO 03HAaKOMUTLCS MO CMNEAYIOLLEN CCbINKE https://www.inoxpa.ru/documents/.

1. MHCTPYKLUWUN NO TEXHUKE BE3OI1ACHOCTVIA

YcTaHOBUTL 3aTBOP B COOTBETCTBUM C MPUMEHUMbBIMU HOPMaMK.

Y6eauTbCcsi B NPaBUMbHOCTY MOHTaXa W BbipaBHUBAHWS 3aTBOpa Nnepep, ero 3amnyckoM.

He npeBbilwaTh npeaernbHbie 3Ha4YeHUs, ykasaHHble B PyKOBOACTBE MO 3KCrnyaTaLmu.

He npwukacatbcsi Kk 3atBOpam w/vnu Tpy6GonpoBodam, KOTOpble HAaxOA4ATCsi B KOHTaKTe C
XUAKOCTBIO BO BpeMsi (DyHKLIMOHUPOBaHWS.

MecTo pasmelleHusi 3aTBopa [AOMKHO OblTb HEAOCTYNHO BO BpeMsi (pyHKLMOHMPOBaHUS
3aTBOpa; B NPOTMBHOM Cryyae crieflyeT NpUHATL Haanexalume Mepbl 3almThbl Bo U3bexaHue
pucka 3axBara.

He nomeluatb pyku unv nanblibl B 30HY 3aKpbITUs 3aTBOpa.

He pnemoHTUpoBaTh 3aTBOP 40 OMOPOXHEHWSA TPyOONPOBOAOB.

PaGoTbl No cBapke AOMKHbI BbIMOMHATECA TOMbKO KBaNM(ULIMPOBAHHBIM W MPOLLEALINM
COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO MOAFOTOBKY MEPCOHANoM, MWMELWMM B CBOEM  PacropsikeHum
HeobxoaMMoe ocHaLLEeHWe st BbINOSHEHNst 3TUX paborT.

He nomeluath pykvt unu nanblipl B COEAUHEHNE MEXAY 3aTBOPOM U NPYUBOAOM, KOrfa NpuBOA
MOAKITIOYEH K CKaToMy BO3AYXY.

ObecneunTb HagnexaLmin coop XMOKOCTH, KOTOpasi MOXET BbITeYb Yepes ykasaTerb YTeUKu.
Mepen 3anyckom 3aTBOpa y6eauTbCs B OTCYTCTBUM 3arnyLuek B 060Mx ykasaTensx.

2. PASMEWEHUWE

PasmecTutb 3aTBOp Takum 06pas3om, YToGbl BOKPYr HEro Gbio [4OCTaTO4HO CBOGOAHOIO
MecTa [Ansi MPOCTOro OCYLLECTBIIEHWUsI OEMOHTaxa, OCMOTpa W MpoBepku 3aTsopa, a
Takke ANS A0CTyna K yCTPOMCTBY MOAKMOYEHWs BO3dyxa K Mpusoay (B 3aTtBopax C
aBTOMaTUYECKUM MPUBOAOM), Aaxe BO BPeMsi (PYHKLMOHMPOBAHUS 3aTBopa. YCTaHoBka
[ormkHa obecrneymBaTtb NPOCTOM AEMOHTaX YacTew, noanexaiinx aemoHTaxy. Crnegyer
NPUHUMATL BO BHUMaHWE MUHUMASbHbIE PACCTOSIHUS, HEOBXOAUMbIE AMs CBaPKY.

3. ObWAA YCTAHOBKA

Mocne onpeneneHnss Mecta pasMeLLeHust 3aTBOpa MOXHO COEAUHUTL €70 C TPYBONpPOBOAOM
nyTeM NpYBapVBaHKIS KOpyca 3aTBOpa Wi MOCPEACTBOM aKCECCYapoB (LUTYLIEpH!).
B cryvyae npucoeamHeHus 3artBopa K TpyGOMpOBOAY C MOMOLLIO aKCecCyapoB He 3abblBatb O
HeoBXOVIMOCTU YCTaHOBUTL FePMETU3VPYIOLLIME YMITOTHEHUS W TLLATENBHO 3aTSHYTb COEAVHEHNS.
IMpy MOHTaxKe 3aTBOPa CrieayeT U3BeraTb CIIMLLIKOM CUTBHOTO HarnpshKkeHUs! M 0GpalLiaTh BHUMaHIE Ha:
- BUGpaLWIo, KOTOPasi MOXKET BO3HUKATb B YCTAHOBKE;
- BO3MOXHOE TEMNMOBOE pacLuvpeHe Tpy6 Npu LMPKyNSLMK N0 HUM ropsiumnx pabounx cpes;
- BEC, KOTOPbIi MOTYT BblAEPXMBaTb TPYOb;
- U3MULLHIO UHTEHCUBHOCTb CBapKY.
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4. NTPOBEPKA U OCMOTP

Mepen vicnonb3oBaHeM 3aTBopa HEOBXOAMMO BbINOMHUTL CriedyoLne NpoBepKu:
- OTKpbITb M 3aKpbITb 3aTBOP HECKONIbKO pas, YTobbl y6eauTbCcs B MpaBUIIbHOCTU €ro
hYHKLIMOHMPOBAHWSI, U MPOBEPUTb, YTO AWUCKW NIABHO NPUMEratoT K YNNOTHEHUIO.
- Ecnn 3aTBOp OCHalleH MHeBMaTW4eckuM MpUBOAOM, MofaTb CXaTblil BO3AyX Tpu-
YeTblpe pasa, 4Tobbl y6eauTbCcst B TOM, YTO 3aTBOP OTKPLIBAETCA M 3akpbiBaeTcsi 6e3
3aTpyaHEeHNN.

3akpbITbIn
3aTBOp

OTKpbITHIN
3aTBOpP
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5. CBAPKA

[nsi BbINonHeHus1 paboT no ceapke:
- CHSITb BWHTbI U Traiiku, NpUCcOeauHsiiolmMe naHubl K GOKOBbIM CTOPOHaM, U CHATb
naHLbl.
- MpuBapute dnaHubl kK Tpybonpoeodam, cobniogas paccTosHWe, ykasaHHoe B
cnepytoLen Tabnuue. 3To 06ecneynT BOZMOXHOCTb OCEBOTO ABVKEHUS LIeHTpanbHoM
YacTu 3aTBOpPa, YTO HEOOXOANMO ANS AeMOHTaXa BHYTPEHHUX AeTanen.

25-1" 106 1]
40-1%" 106 f p
50-2" 106 @
65-2%" 106

80-3" 106

100 - 4" 106
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MoMMMO 3TOro PacCTOsIHUS, €Cv 3aTBOP OCHALLIEH MHEBMaTVUHECKVIM NPVUBOAOM, CriefyeT cobrioaatb
paccTosiHue, Mo3BorsioLLee AEMOHTVPOBaTL NPYBOL WM MPYBOL W KOHTPOIbHOE YCTPOWCTBO.
MwuHMarnbHbIe PacCTosiHUS, KOTOpbIe CriedyeT cobnioaaTh, ykasaHbl B CrieaytoLLen Tabnvue:

__ DN Bem  Cem)
25-1" 292 465
40-1%" 320 493
50-2" 327 500 ©
65 - 24" 335 508
80-3" 393 566
100 - 4" 403 576
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6. BBOO B 3KCNNYATALMUIO

Mepen BBOAOM 3aTBOpPa M NpUBOAA B 3KCNyaTaLmMio HEOOXOANMO YUNTLIBATL CriedyoLlee:
- Y6eonTbca B TOM, Y4TO TpybONpoOBOA ¥ 3aTBOP MOMHOCTHIO OYMLLEHBI OT BO3MOXHbIX

OCTaTKOB CBApPKW UM APYrMX MOCTOPOHHMX YacTu,. B cnyyae HeobxoaMMOoCTh O4nCTUTL

cuctemy.

YbeoutbCst B TOM, 4TO 3aTBOp [ABWXKeTcs nnaeHO. [Mpyu HeobxoaMmocTn cmasaTb

cnewmnanbHOM XMPOBOWM CMa3KoW UM MblfbHOW BOLOW.

KoHTponupoBaTb BO3MOXHbIe yTeukn, ybeanTbcs B TOM, Y4TO BCe TPy6onpoBoabl 1 u1x

COeAVHEeHUs ABNAITCA repMETUYHBIMU.

Ecnu 3aTBOp noctaBneH ¢ NpvBOAOM, y6eauTbCcs B TOM, YTO COOCHOCTb Bana 3aTBopa

C Banom npveofa obecneyvBaeT NnaBHOE ABUXEHNME.

YbeautbCcst B TOM, YTO KayecTBO W [aBrieHWe CXaToro Bo3fyxa Ha Bxofe npusoga

SABMSATCA NPaBUIbHBIMU.

MpuBecTn 3aTBOp B AENCTBME.
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